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Case #:
2016-0090
Zoning:
S-10
Lot Size (SF): 8,580

Board of Appeals Hearing: February 16, 2017
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
131 High Street is a single-family dwelling built in 1869 and located in the Pill Hill Local
Historic District. This nineteenth century carriage barn structure was once a part of 135 High
Street and was listed as its own residence in 1942. It is a dog leg lot with the dwelling to the rear
of a dwelling that faces High Street.
The immediate neighborhood consists of similar dense residential units ranging from multifamily to attached single-family structures. The subject property is near the Robinson
Playground to the south west.
BACKGROUND
The proposal was reviewed by the Preservation Commission in September and October and then
by a subcommittee. After subcommittee meetings, the proposal was reviewed by the Preservation
Commission at the January hearing, for a final time and received approval on 1/10/2017.
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicants, Dave and Brooke Richard, are proposing to construct a 747 square foot addition
on the second story above an existing one-story portion of the home. They are also proposing a
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deck in the rear yard. Interior modifications are intended to alter the first floor plan to include a
living room and relocate existing bedrooms to the newly created space on the second floor.
FINDINGS
Section 5.55 Front Yard Rear Lot
Section 5.70: Rear Yard Requirements
Dimensional
Requirements
Floor Area Ratio
The size of the lot is 8,580 SF.

Dimensional
Requirements
5.55 Front Yard Rear Lot
(second story addition)
5.74 Rear Yard Setback
(open deck)

Allowed

Existing

Proposed

Relief Required

.30

1,603/8,580
= 0.186 SF

2350/8580
= 0.273

(.30)(8,580)
= 2,574 SF

1,603 SF

2,350

Required

Existing

Proposed

Relief Required

30’

20.4’

20.4’

Special Permit*

15’**

No rear
existing deck

14.3’-14.8’

Special Permit*

0.273 < 0.3,
∴ Complies
2,350 < 2,574,
∴Complies

* Under §5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive yard and/or setback requirements if counterbalancing amenity
is provided; in this case the Applicant is proposing a tree at the rear property line.
**§5.74: “Uncovered porches or decks may not extend into the yard more than 50% of the required yard
setback but in no case closer than six feet to the property line. 50% of 30’= 15’; in this case, the deck is not
within 6’ of the property line and thus can seek relief under §5.43*.

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration of Extension
A special permit is required to alter or extend a nonconforming structure (side-yard setback).
PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board supports this request for front yard and rear yard setback relief to construct a
two-story rear addition and deck. The requested setback relief is minimal and the Applicant is
proposing to add a tree along the rear property line as a counterbalancing amenity. Additionally,
the property is heavily screened from the street and the impact on the street is thus minimal.
Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval the site plan by Stephen Desroche,
dated 1/6/2017, and architectural elevations and floors plans, dated 1/12/2017, subject to
the following conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, floor
plans, and elevations including existing and proposed conditions, subject to review and
approval by the Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning.
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2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping
plan indicating all counterbalancing amenities, subject to review and approval by the
Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals
decision: 1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land
surveyor; 2) final floor plans and elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect;
and 3) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of
Deeds.
alc
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Proposed Addition

View of East Elevation from Street

Aerial View of 131 High Street

131 High Street

